An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE

BILL NO. 1640 By: Jordan of the House

and

Johnson (Rob)

An Act relating to agriculture; amending 2 O.S.

of the Senate

2011,

Sections 20-3 and 20-8, which relate to the Oklahoma

Swine Feeding Operations Act; modifying definition;
requiring Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food,
and Forestry to review certain information and make a
determination within certain time period; modifying

procedure; prohibiting the State Board of Agriculture

from taking certain action; modifying hearing

procedure and requirements; requiring certain content

when requesting certain hearings; providing time

limit to correct deficiencies in certain requests;

providing requirements for certain preliminary

hearings; requiring a written order be issued within
a certain time; requiring an administrative law judge
to submit findings or schedule hearing; providing

requirements for certain administrative hearing; and
providing an effective date.
SUBJECT: Oklahoma Swine Feeding Operations Act
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 2 0.S. 2011, Section 20-3, is

amended to read as follows:

Section 20-3. A. Concentrated swine feeding operations are
point sources subject to the license program established pursuant to
the provisions of the Oklahoma Swine Feeding Operations Act.



B. As used in the Oklahoma Swine Feeding Operations Act:
1. “Affected property owner” means a surface landowner within:

a. one (1) mile of the designated perimeter of a swine
feeding operation which:

(1) does not meet the definition of a licensed
managed feeding operation, or

(2) 1is previously unlicensed or an expanding licensed
managed feeding operation with a capacity of two
thousand (2,000) or less swine animal units, or

b. two (2) miles of the designated perimeter of a
licensed managed feeding operation or an expanding
operation with a capacity of more than two thousand
(2,000) swine animal units for which a license 1is
being sought;

2. “Swine feeding operation” means a lot or facility where the
following conditions are met:

a. swine have been, are, or will be stabled or confined
and fed or maintained for a total of ninety (90)
consecutive days or more in any twelve-month period,
and

b. crops, vegetation, forage growth or post-harvest
residues are not sustained in the normal growing
season over any portion of the lot or facility;

3. "“Swine animal unit” means a unit of measurement for any
swine feeding operation calculated by adding the following numbers:
The number of swine weighing over twenty-five (25) kilograms,
approximately fifty-five (55) pounds, multiplied by four-tenths
(0.4), plus the number of weaned swine weighing under twenty-five
(25) kilograms multiplied by one-tenth (0.1);

4. “Swine waste” means swine excrement, swine carcasses, feed
wastes, process wastewaters or any other waste associated with the

confinement of swine from a swine feeding operation;

5. "“Swine Waste Management Plan” or “Nutrient Management Plan”
means a written plan that includes a combination of conservation and
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management practices designed to protect the natural resources of
the state prepared by an owner or operator of a swine feeding
operation as required by the Department pursuant to the provisions
of Section 20-10 of this title;

6. “Swine waste management system” means a combination of
structures and nonstructural practices serving a swine feeding
operation that provides for the collection, treatment, disposal,
distribution, storage and land application of swine waste;

7. M“Artificially constructed” means constructed by humans;

8. “Best Management Practices” means schedules of activities,
prohibitions of practices, maintenance procedures, and other
management practices to prevent or reduce the pollution of waters of
the state as established by the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture,
Food, and Forestry pursuant to Section 20-10 of this title;

9. “Board” means the State Board of Agriculture;

10. “Common ownership” includes but is not limited to any
corporation, partnership or individual where the same owner has
power or authority to manage, direct, restrict, regulate or oversee
the operation or has financial control of the facility;

11. “Concentrated swine feeding operation” means:
a. a licensed managed feeding operation, or
b. a swine feeding operation which meets the following
criteria:

(1) more than the number of swine specified in any of
the following categories are confined:

(a) 750 swine each weighing over 25 kilograms or
approximately 55 pounds,

(b) 3,000 weaned swine each weighing under 25
kilograms, or

(c) 300 swine animal units, and

(2) either one of the following conditions are met:
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(a) pollutants are discharged into waters of the
state through an artificially constructed
ditch, flushing system or other similar
artificially constructed device, or

(b) pollutants are discharged directly into
navigable waters which originate outside of
and pass over, across or through the facility
or otherwise come into direct contact with
the swine confined in the operation.

Provided, however, that no swine feeding operation
pursuant to this subparagraph is a concentrated swine
feeding operation if the swine feeding operation
discharges only in the event of a twenty-five-year,
twenty-four-hour storm event, or

c. the Board determines that the operation is a
significant contributor of pollution to waters of the
state pursuant to Section 20-6 of this title;

12. “Department” means the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture,
Food, and Forestry;

13. ™“Designated perimeter” means the perimeter of any structure
or combination of structures utilized to control swine waste until
it can be disposed of in an authorized manner. Structures shall
include but not be limited to pits, burial sites, barns or roof-
covered structures housing swine, composters, waste storage sites,
or retention structures or appurtenances or additions thereto;

14. “Expanding operation” means:

a. a facility that either increases its swine animal unit
capacity to a number that causes the facility to
initially meet the definition of a licensed managed
feeding operation, or

b. a licensed managed feeding operation that seeks to
increase its licensed capacity in excess of five
percent (5%) of the original facility’s licensed
capacity;

15. “Facility” means any place, site, or location or part
thereof where swine are kept, handled, housed, or otherwise
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maintained and processed and includes but is not limited to
buildings, lots, pens, and swine waste management systems;

16. “Interested party” means an affected property owner whe
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17. “Land application” means the spreading on, or incorporation

of swine waste into the soil mantle primarily for beneficial
purposes;

18. “Licensed managed feeding operations” means a swine feeding
operation primarily using a liquid swine waste management system,
where swine are primarily housed in a roof-covered structure and
which has more than the number of swine specified in any of the
following categories confined:

a. 2,500 swine each weighing over 55 pounds,
b. 10,000 weaned swine each weighing under 55 pounds, or
C. any combination of swine weighing over 55 pounds or

under 55 pounds which would equal one thousand (1,000)
swine animal units;

19. “Liquid swine waste management system” means any swine
waste management system which uses water as the primary carrier of
swine waste into a primary retention structure;

20. “Nutrient-limited watershed” means a watershed of a water
body which is designated as “nutrient-limited” in the most recent
Oklahoma Water Quality Standards;

21. “Nutrient-vulnerable groundwater” means groundwater which
is designated “nutrient-vulnerable” in the most recent Oklahoma
Water Quality Standards;

22. “Odor Abatement Plan” means schedules of activities,

prohibitions of practices, maintenance procedures and other
management practices to prevent or reduce odor as established by the
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Department pursuant to Section 20-11 of the Oklahoma Swine Feeding
Operations Act;

23. “Occupied residence” means a habitable structure designed
and constructed for full-time occupancy in all weather conditions
and:

a. is not readily mobile,

b. is connected to a public or permanent source of
electricity and a permanent waste disposal system or
public waste disposal system, and

C. is occupied as a residence;

24. “Pollution Prevention Plan” means a written plan to control
the discharge of pollutants which has been prepared in accordance
with industry-acceptable engineering and management practices by the
owner or operator of a swine feeding operation as required pursuant
to Section 20-9 of this title;

25. “Process wastewater” means any water utilized in the
facility that comes into contact with any manure, litter, bedding,
raw, intermediate, or final material or product used in or resulting
from the production of swine and any products directly or indirectly
used in the operation of a facility, such as spillage or overflow
from swine watering systems; washing, cleaning, or flushing pens,
barns, manure pits, direct contact, swimming, washing or spray
cooling of swine; and dust control and any precipitation which comes
into contact with swine or swine waste;

26. “Retention structures” means, but is not limited to, all
collection ditches, conduits and swales for the collection of runoff
water and process wastewater, and basins, ponds and lagoons or other
structures used to store swine wastes;

27. Y“Spill” means the release from a swine feeding operation of
any process wastewater or manure that does not reach waters of the
state;

28. “Waste facility” means any structure or combination of
structures utilized to control swine waste until it can be disposed
of in an authorized manner. The structures shall include but not be
limited to pits, burial sites, barns or roof-covered structures
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housing swine, composters, waste storage sites, or retention
structures or appurtenances or additions thereto; and

29. “Waters of the state” means all streams, lakes, ponds,
marshes, watercourses, waterways, wells, springs, irrigation
systems, drainage systems, storm sewers and all other bodies or
accumulations of water, surface and underground, natural or
artificial, public or private, which are contained within, flow
through or border upon this state or any portion thereof, and shall
include under all circumstances the waters of the United States
which are contained within the boundaries of, flow through or border
upon this state or any portion thereof. Provided, waste treatment
systems, including treatment ponds and lagoons designed to meet
federal and state requirements other than cooling ponds as defined
in the Clean Water Act or rules promulgated pursuant thereto, are
not waters of the state.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 2 0.5. 2011, Section 20-8, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 20-8. A. 1. Any person applying for a license for a
new or expanding swine feeding operation shall comply with the
notice and hearing requirements as specified by this section and
rules promulgated by the State Board of Agriculture.

2. Notice requirements shall include notice to affected
property owners by certified mail, return receipt requested pursuant
to subsection C of this section and public notice pursuant to
subsection D of this section.

B. 1. After submission of a completed application as provided
by the Oklahoma Swine Feeding Operations Act and rules promulgated
pursuant thereto, the Oklahoma Department of Agriculture, Food, and
Forestry shall have sixty (60) working days to review the
application for a new or expanding operation for physical and
technical suitability.

2. a. After review of the application the Department may
request additional information from the applicant.
Upon receipt of the additional information the
Department shall then have an additional thirty (30)
working days to review the additional information.

b. On or before the expiration of an additional thirty-
working-day period, the Department shall make a

ENR. H. B. NO. 1640 Page 7



1S

ion

t

1Ca

to whether the appl

determination as

complete and in compliance with all statutory

requirements and relevant rules of the Department or

t to

formation pursuan

in

request additional

subparagraph a of this paragraph.

X

o

T+

SO Cc o oo olty

ol

oarnt oo

N

LA.LJLJ_L_L\_/LAJ.J. (=
£o the Department has determined

S ]

+ 1
CTIT

PPN I =N EA
Vv

Aoz

T
A

After

TICTho

T oL C

-

4o e
A8 S S I A S NI S ) ) @ N W S N R

1.

P

n

o 4 o

Of17 0

+r
T

n

A=

[ R 3 W i Sy W i W i @ e

the Department shall require the

lete,

is comp

that the application

o

nraon

+ 1

applicant to notify all affected property owners of

CIro— P opuoocTd™

norat o n

anald ey
XPTITO Iy U~

file with the Department.
return receipt requested.

+r

Eo T

that a completed application is on
Notice shall be sent by certified mail,

The notice shall identify state that an

T CTOTT

B A e e A=

application for a new or expanding swine feeding operation has been

submitted to the Department and has been deemed to be complete,

location where of the facility

the

that a hearing may

loeatrad

+ 2N
cOoO—1OC

o

N

Lo T TtT <y

)
ISEEN W

o1

Ao+ + 1
T A\ 4 & N w wy T
P N RSN
Ly 3_LJ.J.J.J._LJ.J.3

anAa +h
[STsavs

ot 1 A
CIitt o oulootCtTTTOIT7y
1 a1 £

+haa
(SIS = mp g & 2 e

sy
PR

1

WL

Pilraliant
PO oSOTlitc

RPN S I N
(.A.t/t/_L_L &% N P N
+h
CIT

be requested
+h o

NN

| & i g g

T

W

-

\

T

I ==

[ e

)

2171 +h roetira A
(& g g ESAAS A = mp e |

£

A a1 3o

=

ine +h PPN EE i
A7 . S s g A 8

1

1

£

Aoz

TTT 15 I S mpu Ry i R CTIIC

TO T TOWITIY

Uy

CTIrcolL

n

Doarn -y ri+m
T T

+ 1

CIT

A sz
OOy

roey1lg
T

n

N

rm
TIT - O C TOTT

Stz +hoay 1oL
OTrtCT

= A

notE g o
ITOTxT

[=A =) She sy

A

T olty

7

alh 11

ENEVN I
IR A e E o=y T

2N

-

L PN RN i =
ESASAS AeaTe R ¥ s pun e

oY

T

SfF ot by

Toaoh
T CTT

[ ') & pu mpn g

[SESESASANE A T v A R OTWIT T

£

ENEEWS R ZNEN

at A ot g

1+

+ 1 4t

A S A Ao o
omC—artG oGO rc oo —OT

nam

+h

I

I

LIt LT o tTUu " ppal Uy LR N S S A e

1+

E2aY

T

z

i

ot s A

£

drrTc o tTcUpvLrupcT LUty CWITC 1y

1 e +h o+ 1

o

n o

T eernt s
L/L_L_L\./\juk.,_l_ullu)

1

=

£ o~~~ £~
A

N VR

=
T

| ¥ A

CIITo C

OITOUW TITY

s e

OoT

P P,

O COCTTITTTTIC
Al o

b+

N oxr

B NarnAa o Nt d A g
CX PG T OpPpCTatTOTtT
= Al

z

o

L

nr

ITTTV T @

ey

133N N =

ot

££

KO I
(@R uaw LTITIT O A T T O P N E wy

P P |

ot

=3 A=

C

ool o Ccolircra

<7

|\ i s gy

at o oty

v

n

4

+ 1

Nyt ot oA 1~ oo
EEANSAT o pu np ma " Ay e B ) w2 S S ) ) S B 3 ) S i Y e

a1l 1y

1

TIrco oo Cc oo POl Cyy

| ¥ ¥ s

A\

at oA ot g

r

+ 1 A

anti~ah+ g
[SACATAT

ERS
[ S NI E N N

r

TITco oo cCc T POl Cy .

| ¥ A

~Y

I

€=

n

=
TCIT

roeyra o
o oOT o

r o

I
OWITC T O

ri <z T

ataodd o~

S + £
(./LJ.J._Y

T
J S

cIIrc— oL T coo P oOpCTTCy
|

A
K

£
O=T

NnNaracxranlh 9
PO TrTa T o pPTT

n

ot o

N

[ Hi ED ) WP weh W LTT

1

n

I,
i A I A S NI S ) ) @ I WP A N R

KNS

o Al 1

ner

N

TCo LTIy ol o T

o

EIN R SN S

R

=

TUlrrirrocrac

o

raooya

o 1A+ 12N oonme ] + Al S A A Ao A +h
To LT Oourttr Tt

oA ~E 2 A
o a0 ot tC T IOt

3 o

+h

LITHUToT

CcIIc
ah 11

\a T UM LT T g Ut U TT

CTITLT O

=N

ENESSE I
[E A e E =y T

+1

neo

for
AL i s i s i oy i B 2
"l

n
T OO oYUl 1T

o

a7 4 -

ENESSE I
[FAe s =y 52T by

+h

—OT
b=z

oI T—&

[ i & iy mpm my

TATARY
A

S
oo

I

[

[SAST SAAw s puapm ¥ 4T |

I

EE T

anl

SZ

a2+ N o
W CIt It 1S3

T

m

N

+
I

el

SN
aC (=8

ot

Dernayrtm

|\ By W A W N & g

[ ==

CITCT DT oL CItTITC

MY

mla +h

thrlU\Ao

L

T.T

o 3z 3

EECEN 2|

+h

»r +h = o

S

dasza

T

W

LSS i By tJL/lJ\J_L_L\/ 1
£

T oI OOo T O

Uy o | g S P e

o+ o n

ERS

+1h

S Y7

=

o + Nnrasza

ot o vty g

r

ER

i E R R 7 s 1 @ i W s i

A\ I

oL oo oo provIaOcTT ality

TIToov T

TITrcorooc oo poaLCcy

at o ot a1 ]

B

ot

e 4

1 n

ot
ouloo T T TITOITy

ol e

+haa
cIrTo

£
O=T

N A~y D
PaftaGTaPtT

n

a =

ot

3

[ Hi ED ) WPl Wl W =TT

T

[y & pu mpn

LIt T o tTUuU POl Ty

Page 8

H. B. NO. 1640

ENR.



RN + 1 r
*

o

T S Al
Trr

N

P S =
[ S @ R S Sy U R

et £
g

T

NDeryrtm

sz +1h
(o

o

£
L& g =y

ToCT CIT

ISE o R SNENEVY 2

T

C (AT

[=A =) Sie = mp e

~Y

ToTxT
+

C

o maxzr Ihe
oy o€

3

1+

n

3

]

ISE aWa BEESNENEVY R 2

1+

n

3

+h

] Tne g
WET TGOy C©tt

T 0

n
LTIt

1T TIrcocTrooCcToO poarocI oo

TITcorococ TS POl Ccy .

L I s

+h

CIT

3

ot
A8 T LJ(_A.J. 1

el

1

JoOTIT

| ==y ¥ A Y

T

c O

[}

faNa Bk 2E &2

o
TTc T T ooaory

n

m
\waiwawsiiawaw

n

3

rrm
S E R W s 1 @ B W i W i

SIS

1+

+h
otTric T

oS ]
cCo aolly

3 1 on
[CRVAS = mp e s

+ 1

S A A
CTIT

4— (e T

alh 11

n

T

NDernartm

+ 1
CTIT

heara -
[SEa== s

it PRI N

ITCy

NDernartm

bz

[ 33 & pu mgn m
+ 1
TIT
S|

T

[=A =) Sie =y ey

T

CIT

[=A =) Sje = my e

~Y

+

I3 ey

it oo

i

neo

' A
[ S 8
+ ol

A Al o N~ Xz

Sz

I Mmoo

oot

o

O

T Cco Ity

I

oo o o T T oT

ahn

ATE 1132 2 2

1

T

T

Tr

13 ++<7 £ +1h nraon
(o =

3

1 oaaa
oo Lcaro Tt LCy

1~

S S
(@ W aw §

1~

hizra

cCIIT P opoocTX™

cC T —CTox

PIryo T oo TLT

£ A

n o

N

NS
ULJ T OO CITTUTTNOS e

1oy

Banda

13 +=xz

N

oo T Cy

IS I A% T3]

O

N YN W o S~ |
[SRPF RIS TSATS § & 5 & u ot

P P - EPRgN

NN IR
[EAie s =y ¥ 2T iy

+h

Dad A
B e e

aTt L CT 1o

I

Ry

ot oty

~

n

3

IZOo T

o

for A

1z
Ut/t/UJ_ C O L_,_Y

T ERTN
ah 11

TIrco oo cCc oo poLCcy

I

N A i A e

O
£z

na ks

el

+h r

1y
(o S ) = = == =y S =

+h oA~ £

WL CIT

+ hoaao

B LR L]

it

N

WITy

LT OO IO
ot
CTIITT T

(SR i 5wy

[ B Ay i g e m 4

[OF 3 3@ g nge m
+h

TaL

o

lead +

N

[ S @ pu npu mp WA W §

£

3 A

|

I

CTO OIITOW

TS

I [ Sl s I A S

ENECSE S-S raar + NDerartrmant okh-~1 1

(S S SIS B L & S B np AT R S R 3 e gy

RN 2

(D)

[ ) & g mpu g

CIIT DT PO CIncTITC

TIT

=AY

~ ram
o T TV T

o

ot

leagat+ 1 Ao
I (./L_L_L\.,\.j(./LL.,_LUJ.J.u

+ 1 ~

"Nt £z
AT TT L_,_I_J__Y

[STyaws

T O

CTIITr C

12~ + +h ENEN I
[¥A1e s =y ¥ aC ar

S

(S i

Ry

12N

atread otz ol o1

~

n

3

ey

3

oo Tty

radad

o

ANE S = 2 n

ITC

oo L L OT

TTIrco oo cCc oo poLCcy

I

I

+ nroaoaoant

S R R I R T
rTCoo oo Opporcalirroy

WS~ |

~

—~

£

Ry ML ToTITT

[ San By W B W A WA W § (=9

rdar

" +h Nrahoaoarag o~
cC—pPpTrCaCao i OoOTaOtT

4 P = MR |

n o

N
L LT TYyYd T L UITS

anA + 4
(ST Eavs

otk

1

=1

TOCTIrc D T oo 1L

S
TrTCaosOaioTT

LA o

SN

P, AP I

S

O ITO 11T T [ Spn BR W B W A WA W § (=9

CITT [ Sl s I A S e

n o

1 eeyntd
CITT OO T u.L.LC\jul—.LullO.

ravzart +h Ao —
COoOTctOveELTT

onn

+ ERFS R T2

z

dan

alh 11

+h Dernayrtmaoant+

1009

-

(=8

S S W ) W @ i i 5 W) o

I

ol UTITy

CIICT DT PO CInTITC

7

1 ey

g manrn~~ £ a

n o
TITotTtT

o

e
[ 0 i

NN

Ay

cCO Ot

o

n
TITotT

o

EEAA v g 3 2T

[l EIeas ey w

[ R

— O

=3 S = ==

p e

3 e

+ 1
W CIrIt

T

n n raoaot oA ot v
TTIrcoro o c oo poLCcy

TCIT

n

S
Ut/\./J_L/LL.,_LUJ.J.

n

o

+ 1

~

m

4

r
CIIC T oyl cTo oI ImT T T

A1~ A o~

+ 1

m

(1

n
\wE ¥aw

| ¥ ¥ s

A\

111 g M W g

7

o

n

nan o g
A3 pUITo TUTT

A

CIT T 1T Oy

n o

N

o
1T CTO0 TOUTTTITT

~

O N1 o
o tToUuUpp I T

o

1ot o

=

antIho ]

+h

(D

-

TLLT

o COITCoO T A -

CTITT oo CoTTTT

N

m
119 g g mp oy

n
A i

PN ot oar oo
& i oy \j-LC(/l'vC-L

o

1ot o

=

+hh o~
o tTtIoatT

L7

CTIIColr

Lo CTOITT T WO

oo

1

73]
W T

n o

o
T T

1 ey

R

ot +1
CITTC

o
=]

Iz

nr

TTWO Ao avye]

TTIT

grraolrcrriryg O

TTIT

ISE =AY

+h
TIt

Nrovertsz szl
Properey

+h

+ Ko +

3 o

£
O_L\jll_l__l__l_\/ull\.,

Pl B L |

A -

v oL

TTIT

\a

Tror It

roatrad oot
LTTTC T I OO O T tJL/LJ_ L._Y .

n

Page 9

H. B. NO. 1640

ENR.



=y Nrsz adma g ok o g g heara - 18 a1t + ATz v d Ao
v L_A.J.J._Y L SAN B 1§ 1) A S A S D WS iy @ i WS S V4 T (_A.J__I_J.J.\j T [ S 8 LJUJ_UULAJ.J.L, [y CTIT LJJ—VV-LU_LUJ.J.U
£ +haao oot Ay ol o] ool <z o+ NAdmaind at ot 1 s Dracadiivraa
O CTT 1O [SAv S W) o CITOUTT [ & =y = &/ULLLLJJ__Y W ITCTT CTIT I TN T T I o C 1A T 1TV [ S S A\ L g [=J
Nt Al a1 o el b A Ty R Al
ITTCT AT [ S O e [=] tJJ.UlLlLAJ_\j(J.L_ A8 LI_Y CIT LSS AW LG G mpw §

6+ within fifteen (15) working days from the receipt of notice
by the affected property owner and that a copy of the completed
application is available for public review pursuant to paragraph 3
of subsection D of this section.

2. The State Board of Agriculture shall not act on the
application until the expiration of the time period set forth in
paragraph 1 of subsection G of this section. If a hearing is
requested pursuant to paragraph 1 of subsection G of this section,
the Board shall not take action on the application until the hearing
process 1s complete.

3. Establishment of property usage is the date the swine
feeding operation application was made available for public review
versus date of initial construction or placement of occupied
residence and shall be given consideration when determining a
contested matter between an applicant and an interestedparty
affected property owner on issues other than pollution of the waters
of the state.

D. 1. 1In addition to the individual notice, the Department
shall require the applicant to give public notice of the opportunity
to comment on the granting of the license.

2. The public notice for a new or expanding operation shall be
published as a legal notice prior to the date the application is
available for public viewing, in at least one newspaper of general
circulation in the county where the proposed facility or expanding
operation is to be located.

3. The notice shall identify locations where the application
shall be available for viewing. The locations shall include the
office of the Department and a specific public location in the
county where the proposed facility or expanding operation is to be
located.

4. The application shall be available for public review during
normal business hours. The copies of the application posted for
public viewing shall be complete except for proprietary provisions
otherwise protected by law and shall remain posted during normal

ENR. H. B. NO. 1640 Page 10



business hours for at least twenty (20) working days after notice is
published.

5. The Department, as necessary, may hold public meetings at a
location convenient to the population center nearest the proposed
facility or expanding operation to address public comments on the
proposed facility or expanding operation.

E. Prior to the issuance of any license for a swine feeding
operation, or expanding operation, the Department shall require the
applicant to submit:

1. Documentation certifying notice has been issued to all
affected property owners. A map of all affected property owners and
the corresponding mailing list shall be submitted with each
application; and

2. Proof of publication notice of a new or expanding
application for a swine feeding operation license.

F. If no hearing is requested within the time periods set forth
in paragraph 1 of subsection G of this section, the application
shall be submitted to the State Board of Agriculture for
consideration and action.

G. 1. An affected property owner may request a hearing prior
to final approval of the application. All requests for a hearing
shall be filed with the Department within fifteen (15) working days
after the receipt of the notice by the affected property owner. 1In
requesting a hearing an affected property owner shall state in the
request:

a. the name and address of the affected property owner
and proof of standing by showing a surface ownership
interest in the affected property, and

o

specific allegations showing that the proposed
facility or expanding operation may have a direct,
substantial and immediate effect upon a legally
protected interest of the affected property owner.
The allegations shall address with specificity the
information contained within the application for
licensure. Furthermore, the allegations shall be
limited to demonstrating how the application is
deficient, how the deficiencies have a direct effect
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on a legal interest of the affected property owner,
and how the applicant has failed to show that the
application should be granted. The allegations shall
also address the physical and technical suitability of
the proposed facility.

2. If any of the affected property owners request an
administrative hearing pursuant to paragraph 1 of this subsection
and all information listed in subparagraphs a and b of paragraph 1
of this subsection is found to be complete and adequate in the
request for hearing, a preliminary hearing shall be scheduled by the
Department at a reasonable time within sixty (60) calendar days.
Should the affected property owner fail to provide any of the
information required in the request for hearing, the affected
property owner shall have ten (10) working days during which any
deficiencies may be cured after receipt of notice from the
Department of the failure. All affected property owners shall be
considered parties to the preliminary hearing scheduled by the
Department.

H. 1. The preliminary hearing shall be held at the Oklahoma
Department of Agriculture, Food, and Forestry before an
administrative law judge.

2. There shall be a rebuttable presumption on the part of the
applicant that the application in question is complete and in
compliance with all applicable statutes and rules.

3. It shall be the burden of the affected property owner(s) to
present an offer of proof showing by a preponderance of the
evidence:

a. that the facility has a direct, substantial, and
immediate effect upon a legally protected interest,
and

that the direct, substantial, and immediate effect
upon a legally protected interest arises directly from
a deficiency in the application or from the physical
and technical suitability of the proposed facility.

I

4. The administrative law judge after all evidence is presented
by the affected property owner(s) shall afford the applicant an
opportunity to respond to and rebut the allegations presented and to
show how the affected property owner(s) failed to meet the standards
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set forth in subparagraphs a and b of paragraph 3 of this
subsection.

5. Upon completion of the preliminary hearing, the
administrative law judge shall have twenty (20) working days in
which to issue an order granting or denying the affected property
owner (s) a full administrative hearing. If an affected property
owner is denied a full administrative hearing, the administrative
law judge shall issue a written recommended order containing
specific findings of fact and conclusions of law on which the
decision is based.

6. If the administrative law judge finds the affected property
owner (s) failed to meet the burden of proof set forth in paragraphs
2, 3, and 4 of this subsection the application shall be sent to the
State Board of Agriculture along with a copy of the recommended
order of the administrative law judge for consideration and action.

7. If the administrative law judge finds the affected property
owner (s) met the burden of proof set forth in paragraph 3 of this
subsection, then a full administrative hearing shall be scheduled in
accordance with the Administrative Procedures Act.

8. The administrative law judge may separately grant or deny a
full administrative hearing for each affected property owner when
more than one is party to the preliminary hearing.

I. 1. An affected property owner meeting the burden of proof
pursuant to subsection H of this section shall be entitled to a full
administrative hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedures
Act. Only those affected property owners found meeting the burden
of proof pursuant to subsection H of this section are entitled to a
full administrative hearing.

2. The scheduling conference for the hearing shall be held by
the Department at a reasonable time within thirty (30) working days
after the administrative law judge has issued a written order. All
interested parties may be joined as parties to the hearing.

3. An affected property owner may at any time waive its right
to a hearing. If an affected property owner waives its right to a
hearing, a signed and notarized document shall be filed with the
administrative law judge stating the affected property owner waived
its right to a hearing, did so without force or coercion,
understands it is also waiving its right to any further hearings
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provided for under this section or the Administrative Procedures
Act, and that the waiver shall be with prejudice. The waiver of
right to a hearing shall be admissible as evidence in any court of
the State of Oklahoma as evidence that the affected property owner
waived its rights to any additional hearings to which it may
otherwise have been entitled.

4. At the hearing the administrative law judge shall hear
testimony and accept evidence pertaining to the physical and
technical suitability of the proposed facility or expanding
operations and deficiencies contained in the original application
for the license. Based on these grounds it shall be the burden of
the interested party to show by clear and convincing evidence that
the proposed facility will have a direct, substantial, and immediate
effect upon a legally protected interest of the interested party.
Furthermore, there shall be a rebuttable presumption that the
application is complete and in compliance with the relevant statutes
and rules.

5. Any evidence presented at the administrative hearing shall
be directly related to allegations and evidence previously presented
by the affected property owner (s) during the preliminary hearing.
Evidence not meeting this criteria shall only be admitted by the
administrative law judge upon a finding that:

a. the evidence was unavailable to the interested party
prior to the preliminary hearing, and

b. the interested party exercised due diligence to
discover and present all relevant evidence at the
preliminary hearing, and

C. reasonable efforts to discover the information would
not have led to its discovery prior to the preliminary
hearing, or

d. the applicant willfully concealed evidence or

information that would likely have assisted the
interested party in presenting its case at the
preliminary hearing.

6. At the hearing, the interested party shall be afforded a
reasonable opportunity to present evidence and argument in support
of the allegations identified in the preliminary hearing and the
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applicant shall be afforded a reasonable opportunity to present
evidence and argument to controvert those allegations.

7. The administrative hearing held pursuant to the provisions
of this subsection shall comply with the Administrative Procedures
Act and rules promulgated by the Board.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2013.

ENR. H. B. NO. 1640 Page 15



Passed the House of Representatives the 28th day of February,
2013.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 16th day of April, 2013.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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